                          Celorrio, V., Sebastian, D., Calvillo, L., Ana Beatriz, G., Fermin, D., &
Lazaro, M. J. (2016). Influence of thermal treatments on the stability of Pd
nanoparticles supported on graphitised ordered mesoporous carbons.
International Journal of Hydrogen Energy, 41(43), 19570–19578. DOI:
10.1016/j.ijhydene.2016.05.271
Peer reviewed version
License (if available):
CC BY-NC-ND

2.1. Synthesis of carbon materials, thermal treatment and characterization
Ordered mesoporous carbons (CMK-3-R2 and CMK-3-R8) were prepared by incipient
wetness impregnation of SBA-15 silica with furan resin (Huttenes-Albertus) as carbon precursor. The
silica materials SBA-15/R2 and SBA-15/R8 contained mass ratios of TEOS/P123 equal to 2 (R2) and
8 (R8). Subsequently, the impregnated silica was carbonized at 700 °C for 2 h, and the obtained silica-
carbon composite was treated with HF (40 %, Fluka) to remove the silica, as described previously in
[36, 38]. Finally, the carbon materials thus obtained were subjected to different thermal treatments.
This treatment was carried out in a graphite electrical furnace for 1 h under argon flow.
Table 1 states the nomenclature and the heat treatment conditions used for the preparation of
the carbon materials under study. Vulcan XC-72R (Cabot) and the untreated carbon materials were
used to establish a comparison.
Table 1. Nomenclature and heat treatment conditions of the materials.
Material Heating rate Temperature
 ºC min-1 ºC
CMK-3-R2 --- ---
CMK-3-R2-1500-3 3 1500
CMK-3-R2-1500-5 5 1500
CMK-3-R2-1500-10 10 1500
CMK-3-R2-2000-5 5 2000
CMK-3-R8 --- ---
CMK-3-R8-1500-10 10 1500
Vulcan --- ---
XRD patterns were recorded using a Bruker AXS D8 Advance diffractometer with a θ-θ
configuration and using Cu Kα radiation. Raman spectra were obtained using a Horiba Jobin Yvon
HR800 UV, using the green line of an argon laser (λ = 514.53 nm) as the excitation source.